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SYSTEM[DESCRIPTION

1.[] BRIEF[PESCRIPTION
(@0 The[CAN[{ControllerfArea[Network)[is[&[$erial[¢latalcommunication[$ystemFor[tealdime[@pplication.
I[is[a[multiplex[¢ommunication[$ystem[équipped[ior[a[Vehicle[and[has[& high[tommunication[$peed
(500[kbps)[and[the[function[fo[dletect[nalfunctions.
(b)O By[pairingfthe[CANH[@and[CANLBus[lines,the[CAN[performs[¢ommunicationbased[dn[differentialyolt-
age.
()0 Many[ECUs[{sensors)[installed[dn[he[yehicle[dperateby[$haring[information[@and[¢ommunicating[Wwith
each[pther.
(d)0 The[CANMas[iwo[tesistors[0f[1 20[f2[Which[@re[hecessary[o[tommunicate[With[The[main[Bus[line.
2.[] DEFINITIONOFTERMS
(@) Main[bus[line
(10 TheMainBus[inelis[the[wireharnessbetweenthe[iwolerminus[¢ircuits[dnthe[us[{communica-
tion[line).[This[is[he[main[®us[in[fhe[CAN[¢ommunication[$ystem.
(b)O Sub[bus[line
(1O The[gubus(inefistheWwire[harness[Which[diverges[from[he[mainbusflinefofhe[ECUdr[$ensor.
() Terminus[gircuit
(1O Theferminus[gircuitis[@gircuitwhichfis[placedfp@onvertidommunicationgurrentdfthe[CAN[Gom-
munication[into[bus[Yyoltage.[lt[¢onsists[df & tesistorfand[¢ondenser.[Twoierminus[Eircuits[@re
necessary[on[@[bus.
(d)0 CANQ/C
(1)O The[CANQ/Clis[@junction[designedforfCAN[¢ommunication,[Which[$tores[@[ferminus[¢ircuit.
3. ECUS[OR[BENSORS[WHICH[COMMUNICATE[THROUGH[CAN[COMMUNICATIONSYSTEM
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(@) Skid[Tontrol[ECUWith[Actuator
(b)J Yaw[Rate[Hensor

(c) Steering[Bensor

(d)J Television[CameralEECU

() Cruise[Control[ECU

(A0 Suspension[Control[ECU

(90 ECM

(h)0 GatewayECU

4.1 DIAGNOSTIC[CODEFOR[CAN[COMMUNICATIONSYSTEM

(@) DTCs for the CAN communication system are as follows:
u0073, Uo100, Uo101, UO122, U0123, UO124, U0126, U0132, U1101, 5C-42

NOTICE:

U0001, U0235, and U1102 are displayed on the intelligent tester II’s “"Communication Malfunction

DTC”[{see[page[05-3327)screen,[but[they[are[hot[DTCs[in[the[CAN[€communication[$ystem.[Refer

to troubleshooting of each system.

5. REMARK FOR TROUBLESHOOTING

(@) Trouble in the CAN bus (communication line) can be checked from the DLC3 (except when there is
a wire break other than in the sub bus line of the DLC3).

NOTICE:

Do not insert the tester directly into the DLC3 connector. Be sure to use a service wire.

(b) DTCs regarding the CAN communication system can be checked using the intelligent tester II.

() The CAN communication system cannot detect trouble in the sub bus line of the DLC3 even though
the DLC3 is also connected to the CAN communication system.
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6. HOW TO DISTINGUISH THE CAN J/C CONNECTOR
. (@) In the CAN communication system, the shape of all connectors connected to the CAN J/C is the
same. The connectors connected to the CAN J/C can be distinguished by the colors of the bus lines
and the connecting side of the connector.
HINT:
See[ITERMINALS[OFECU [{see[page[05-3312)[{Hor[bus[line[¢olor[drihe[lype[df[¢onnecting[$urface.




